

Casinos of Winnipeg Facebook Contest Gold Rush – March 1 - 31, 2019 Win – One (1) of five (5) \$50 in Free Play

Promotion Period

1) The Promotion Period is 9 AM on Friday, March 1, 2019 to 12 midnight on March 31st, 2019. There is no purchase necessary to enter this promotion.

Qualified Entrant

2) A qualified entrant ("Entrant") is a Manitoba resident, 18 years of age or older who hasn't won a Gold Rush contest prize in the last 6 months. Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries employees, as well as immediate family members defined as father, mother, brother, sister, spouse (including commonlaw), child or ward of the employee, are not eligible to participate. In the event they do participate, any prizes won will be forfeited.

How to Enter

- 3) Enter the Woobox entry form with a valid Club Card number and all fields required.
- 4) Click the online ballot form and enter all required fields to receive one (1) entry. Only (1) entry can be submitted per person per promotion. Entries must be received by Casinos of Winnipeg during the Promotion Period to qualify. By entering, participants agree to all the terms and conditions relative to the promotion's respective prizes as well as the promotion's Rules and Regulations. Eligible Participants must provide eligible entries using a single account and Eligible Participants found to be using multiple accounts will be ineligible.

Draw

- 5) The draw will be conducted on April 1, 2019, at 9:00AM or as practicable thereafter. Entries will be drawn randomly using a random generator. Odds of winning depend on the number of valid entries received during the Promotion Period.
- 6) The Entrants are deemed to be winning entrants ("Winners") when Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries confirms the entrant meets all Promotion conditions.
- 7) Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries will attempt to contact the drawn Entrants via email, with the address used for entry, asking the Entrant to provide their contact information. If a drawn Entrant cannot be contacted within 8 hours that drawn Entrant will be disqualified and another draw will be conducted until a drawn Entrant is contacted and deemed a winner ("Winner") in accordance with these promotion conditions.

Prizes

8) Awarding Order	9) Prize
1	One (1) of Five (5) \$50 in Free Play to be awarded to the winners
	account
	No cash substitutes or transfers to another Club Card account

8) An entrant only wins one (1) prize pack above.



Other Conditions

- 9) Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries reserves the right to substitute the prize with one of equal or greater value. The prize must be accepted as awarded and cannot be transferred.
- 10) Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries reserves the right to disqualify Entrants and/or entries that do not comply with these conditions.
- 11) Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries is not responsible for entries submitted after the promotion deadline.
- 12) Winners must present valid photo identification, as deemed appropriate by Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries:
 - a. Valid Manitoba Driver's License
 - b. Manitoba Identification Card
 - c. Canadian Forces ID
 - d. Canadian Firearms Possession & Acquisition License
 - e. Secure Certificate of Indian Status
 - f. Aboriginal Treaty Card
 - g. Passport
 - h. Travel Visa
 - i. Canadian Citizenship Card
 - j. The following two non-photo identification must be presented together
 - i. Birth Certificate
 - ii. Provincial Health Registration Certificate
- 13) Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries has no obligation to pay or deliver the prize unless the winner signs a valid release for the prize and undertakes to indemnify Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries from any further claims made by either the winner or by any person regarding the prize.
- 14) In making the prize available to the Winner, Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries makes no representations or warranties whatsoever, expressed or implied, oral or written in respect of the prize.
- 15) Prizes under this promotion are as described with no further express or implied benefit.
- 16) Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries is not responsible for commencing, continuing or completing any event or awarding prizes, in the event of circumstances beyond their control.
- 17) Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries decisions are final.
- 18) Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries has the right to publish the name, location and recent photograph of Winners without remuneration, including on various third-party social media platforms including but not limited to Facebook, Twitter and YouTube.
- 19) Odds of winning depend on the number of valid entries received during the Promotion Period.
- 20) Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries and its respective directors, employees and agents are not liable for any claims, damages, losses, costs or expenses the participants and winners may incur while taking part in, or resulting from, participation in this event.
- 21) Promotion is sponsored by Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries. Facebook is not responsible for the operation or administration of this promotion.
- 22) By entering this promotion, you acknowledge that the promotion is in no way sponsored, endorsed or administered by, or associated with Facebook, and that you release Facebook from any claims or demands which you may have with respect to this promotion.
- 23) Any personal information collected will be used only for managing the Promotion and is confidentially maintained in accordance with the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*. Any questions regarding the management of the personal information collected on this form may be directed to the Privacy Compliance Officer, Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries, 1390 Pacific Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3E 3R9, Telephone (204) 957-2500 ext. 2552.
- 24) If you have any complaints or concerns about the conduct of this promotion, please contact the Director, Communications and Corporate Affairs, 830 Empress Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3G 3H3, Telephone (204) 957-2500 or Toll-Free 1-800-265-3912.